## **City of Canton**

## Resolution #2024-27

## RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA BASIC CODE OF ORDINANCES 10.98 AND A SCHEDULE OF OFFENSES AND VOLUNTARY ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

**WHEREAS**, the City Council wishes to adopt the provisions of Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances 10.98, establishing a procedure for requesting the voluntary payment of administrative penalties for certain violations of the code; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances 10.98 authorize the City Council, by a resolution adopted by a majority of its members, to identify administrative offenses and establish penalties for these offenses;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Canton, Minnesota:

The Canton City Council hereby adopts the provisions of Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances 10.98 and adopts the following administrative penalties:

City Code Section	Description of Violation	Amt of Admin
Chapter 92: Health & Safety; Nuisances	Section 92.15-92.24 Nuisances	\$75
Chapter 91: Animals	Animal Running At Large	\$50
	Nuisances (i.e. Habitual Barking)	\$50
Chapter 151 : Zoning	Construction without proper permits	\$400

<sup>\*</sup>Repeat violations within 12 months : Double the amount of the scheduled fine for a previous violation, up to a maximum of \$2,000

EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of the resolution is the date of its passage by a majority of the members of the City Council. Passage of this resolution implements the provisions of City Code 10.98.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of Canton, Minnesota this 11th day of December 2024.

Josh Nordsving, Mayor

ATTEST:

Anne Koliha, City Clerk